Danfoss Eco™ Electronic radiator
thermostat
Instruction Manual
2 | © Danfoss | Heating Segment | 2017.04		  VILTH102
Installation Guide	 Danfoss Eco™ Electronic radiator thermostat
Installation Guide
1.	 Installation

1.3   Overview of valve adapters
Adapters for a wide range of different valve types are available as accessories.
Adapter type Code no. Adapter Valve
For Danfoss
RA valves
014G0251
For M30 x 1.5 (K)
valves
014G0252
6 | © Danfoss | Heating Segment | 2017.04		  VILTH102
Installation Guide	 Danfoss Eco™ Electronic radiator thermostat
For Danfoss
RAV valves
014G0250
34
For Danfoss
RAVL valves
26
For Danfoss
RTD valves
014G0253
For M28 valves:
- MMA 014G0255
- Herz 014G0256
- Orkli 014G0257
- COMAP 014G0258
For Caleffi
valves
013G5849
For Giacomini
valves
013G5849
7VILTH102		   © Danfoss | Heating Segment | 2017.04 |
Installation Guide	 Danfoss Eco™ Electronic radiator thermostat
1.4	 Installing the right adapter
The Danfoss Eco™  pack contains an adapter guide to help you find the correct adapter for your
valve. If you need additional help in finding the correct adapter follow the QR code on the guide
and follow the video instruction.
Adapter for RA valves Adapter for M30 x 1.5 (K) valves
Adapter for RAV valves Adapter for RAVL valves
Adapter for RTD valves Adapters for M28 valves
8 | © Danfoss | Heating Segment | 2017.04		  VILTH102
Installation Guide	 Danfoss Eco™ Electronic radiator thermostat
Adapter for Caleffi valves Adapter for Giacomini valves
1.5	 Inserting the batteries
Remove the battery cover as shown in the diagram and insert two AA batteries.
Make sure the batteries are correctly oriented.
Rechargeable batteries must not be used.
When replacing batteries the time and date settings are lost im-
mediately. After replacing batteries re-connect to a smartphone to
activate a schedule. The red ring will flash. Re-connect to the App
and the time and date will be restored. If you do not re-connect the
sensor will remain in manual mode.
The low battery symbol  is displayed approx. one month before
the batteries run out.
Before the batteries run out Danfoss Eco™ will leave the valve in
Frost Protection position to protect the heating system from dam-
age.
Estimated battery life time is up to 2 years.
9VILTH102		   © Danfoss | Heating Segment | 2017.04 |
Installation Guide	 Danfoss Eco™ Electronic radiator thermostat
1.6	 Mounting the Danfoss Eco™
Screw the Danfoss Eco™ onto the mounted adapter until a click sound appears. Once the ther-
mostat is tightened properly, then adjust the display to your preferred display orientation.
A large M is flashing in the display to indicate that Installation Mode is activated. Press and hold
the button  for 3 seconds.
The temperature set point will show on the screen once the Danfoss Eco™ is mounted.
1.7	 Download Danfoss Eco™ App
Download the Danfoss Eco™ App.
 Danfoss Eco™
10 | © Danfoss | Heating Segment | 2017.04		  VILTH102
Installation Guide	 Danfoss Eco™ Electronic radiator thermostat
1.8  Pairing Danfoss Eco™